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Proposed law makes fees assessed by the LA State Board of Cosmetology for permits and examinations non-refundable.
Proposed law abolishes the resident/non-resident distinction for cosmetologist, esthetician, manicurist, and teacher licenses
and consolidates the fee structure for these permits into a single $35 annual fee, rather than the resident annual permit fee
of $25 and non-resident annual permit fee of $50 in present law. Proposed law increases the manager permit fee by $10,
from $25 to $35. Proposed law makes technical changes.

There is no anticipated direct material effect on governmental expenditures as a result of this measure.

Proposed law will increase SGR collections for the LA State Board of Cosmetology by an indeterminable amount beginning in
FY 21 and in subsequent fiscal years. The proposed measure abolishes the resident/non-resident distinction for
cosmetologist, esthetician, manicurist, and teacher licenses, as well as the different license fees for residents and non-
residents. Furthermore, the proposed law consolidates the fee structure for these permits into a single $35 annual fee, an
increase of $10 for the current resident annual permit fee of $25 and a decrease of $15 from the current non-resident
annual permit fee of $50. Lastly, the proposed legislation increases the manager permit fee by $10, from $25 to $35. There
is no resident/non-resident distinction for manager permits in present law.

For illustrative purposes, based upon licensee data for Calendar Year 2017 received during the 2018 Regular Session for
similar legislation, the proposed law will affect approximately 34,635 licensees (32,360 residents, 845 non-residents, 1,430
manager licensees). Based upon this data, the net revenue change associated with the new fee structure totals $325,225,
with $887,000 (845 non-residents * $50 + 32,360 residents * $25 + 1,430 managers * $25) in gross revenues generated
by the present fee structure and approximately $1.21 M in gross revenues generated by the proposed fee structure.
However, the exact increase is indeterminable and dependent upon the number of persons obtaining new licenses and
renewing current ones.

Note: the LA State Board of Cosmetology did not respond timely with updated data for this analysis, and it will be updated to
reflect more current licensee data once it is obtained.
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